

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 10317/2025

Rohan Sharma S/o Shri Jagdish Narayan Sharma

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan

-----Respondent

Connected With

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 10375/2025

Mohan Lal Meena Son Of Sh. Budha Ram Meena

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan

-----Respondent

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 10382/2025

Rekha Gurjar Daughter Of Sh. Gajanand Gurjar

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Shailesh Prakash Sharma Mr. M.S. Raghav
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Yuvraj Samant, Mr. M.F. Baig

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDESH BANSAL

Order

21/07/2025

1. The issue involved in all three writ petitions, is identical in nature, hence all three writ petitions have been heard together with consent of counsel for both parties.
2. The candidature of petitioners has been rejected by respondents- RPSC, at the stage of interview for the post of Assistant Agriculture Officer, pursuant to advertisement dated 28.05.2018.
3. According to the petitioners, they have been given admission in Fourth Year, Semester- I of B.Sc. (Hons.) Agriculture, on 28.06.2018,

before the last date of submission of online application form for the post in question i.e. 30.06.2018, however, without noticing that factual aspect, candidature of petitioners has erroneously been rejected by the RPSC.

4. On behalf of respondents- RPSC, respective counsel has put in appearance and submit that result of petitioners of B.Sc. (Hons.) Agriculture, 3rd Year, was declared on 16.10.2018, it means post to the last cut off date for submission of online application form i.e. 30.06.2018.

5. Having perused the documents on record and the condition, envisaged in the advertisement, declaring candidate(s), who is/ are likely to appear in the final year, is/ are also eligible to apply for the post in question, this Court finds *prima facie* case for grant of interim relief in favour of petitioners.

6. In such view of the matter, let notice of writ petitions as also of stay applications be issued to remaining respondents, except respondent- RPSC.

7. In the meanwhile, respondent- RPSC is directed to permit the petitioners in interview for the post in question, provisionally, however, their result shall be kept in sealed cover and after declaration of result of present recruitment process, same shall be produced before this Court, as and when occasion arrives.

8. It is made clear that mere allowing petitioners in interview, shall not create any equity or additional right in their favour and same shall remain subject to final outcome of these writ petitions.

9. List these matters after six weeks. In the meantime, reply may be filed.

(SUDESH BANSAL),J