

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 10317/2025

Rohan Sharma S/o Shri Jagdish Narayan Sharma
-----Petitioner
Versus
State Of Rajasthan
-----Respondent

Connected With

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 10375/2025

Mohan Lal Meena Son Of Sh. Budha Ram Meena
-----Petitioner
Versus
State Of Rajasthan
-----Respondent

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 10382/2025

Rekha Gurjar Daughter Of Sh. Gajanand Gurjar
-----Petitioner
Versus
State Of Rajasthan
-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Shailesh Prakash Sharma Mr. M.S. Raghav with Mr. Manvendra Singh Rathore Mr. Vishwas Saini
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. B.S. Chhaba, AAG with Mr. Vinyam Saran Mr. Hardik Singh

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANAND SHARMA

Order

24/03/2026

In compliance of order dated 06.03.2026 passed by this Court, learned counsel for the respondent-RPSC has produced result of the petitioners in sealed cover. Marks obtained in interview as well as total marks obtained after giving 40% weightage of screening marks and marks of academics, have been

produced in separate envelops. As per the result produced before this Court Mr. Mohan Lal Meena-petitioner in S.B.CWP No. 10375/2025 has secured 35.89 marks after adding 40% weightage of the screening marks and academic marks whereas, he has been awarded 24 marks in the interview. Similarly, Mr. Rohan Sharma in S.B. CWP No.10317/2025 has been awarded 35.16 marks in screening and academics whereas, he has received only 13 marks in interview. So far as, petitioner Ms. Rekha Gurjar in S.B. CWP No. 10382/2025 is concerned, she has secured 32.81 marks after adding weightage of screening marks and academics and has been granted 25 marks in the interview.

In case, the marks of interview and marks awarded after adding 40% weightage of screening marks and academics are taken into consideration, it comes out that so far as, petitioners Mr. Mohan Lal Meena and Ms. Rekha Gurjar are concerned, they have secured more marks than the cut off marks of their respective category whereas, Mr. Rohan Sharma in S.B.CWP No. 10317/2025 has secured less marks than the cut off marks.

In view of above, the writ petitions of Mr. Mohan Lal Meena, Ms. Rekha Gurjar and Mr. Rahul Sharma shall be heard on merits on 23rd April, 2026.

Photocopy of result produced by learned counsel for the RPSC is taken on record and original result is given back to learned counsel for the RPSC.

(ANAND SHARMA),J