

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 10317/2025
CNR: RJHC020576612025 | URN: CW / 23296U / 2025

Rohan Sharma S/o Shri Jagdish Narayan Sharma, Aged About 27 Years, Resident Of Chapar Ki Dhani, Bhanpur Kalan, Tehsil Jamwaramgarh, District Jaipur (Raj.)- 302028.

----Petitioner

Versus

1. State Of Rajasthan, Through Secretary, Department Of Agriculture, Rajasthan Secretariat, Jaipur (Raj.)
2. Director, Department Of Agriculture, Pant Krishi Bhawan, Tilak Marg, Jaipur (Raj.)
3. Rajasthan Public Service Commission, Through Its Secretary, Ajmer.
4. College Of Agriculture, Through Dean, Skn Agriculture University, Jobner, Lalsot, Dausa.

----Respondents

Connected With

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 10375/2025
CNR: RJHC020567802025 | URN: CW / 23438U / 2025

Mohan Lal Meena Son Of Sh. Budha Ram Meena, Aged About 29 Years, Resident Of Vpo- Khanwas, Tehsil-Lawan, Dausa-Rajasthan.

----Petitioner

Versus

1. State Of Rajasthan, Through Principal Secretary, Department Of Agriculture, Government Of Rajasthan, Secretariat, Jaipur.
2. Rajasthan Public Service Commission, Through Its Secretary, Ajmer.

----Respondents

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 10382/2025
CNR: RJHC020573782025 | URN: CW / 23453U / 2025

Rekha Gurjar Daughter Of Sh. Gajanand Gurjar, Aged About 28 Years, Resident Of Village- Dhanatri, Post- Barundhan, Bundi-Rajasthan.

----Petitioner

Versus

1. State Of Rajasthan, Through Principal Secretary, Department Of Agriculture, Government Of Rajasthan, Secretariat, Jaipur
2. Rajasthan Public Service Commission, Through Its Secretary, Ajmer

----Respondents

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. M.S. Raghav
For Respondent(s) : Ms. Mahi Choudhary &
Mr. Vinayam Saran for
Mr. B.S. Chhaba, AAG
Mr. Jaswant Persoya
Mr. Himanshu Tholia

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAMEER JAIN
Judgment

13/08/2026

Learned counsel for the respondents submits that in light of the letter dated 16.05.2026 issued by the respondent-RPSC, the relief sought and the prayers of the petitioners, namely Mohan Lal Meena and Rekha Gurjar, have been allowed.

It is further submitted by the learned counsel for the respondents that the petitioner, namely Rohan Sharma, was however not found to be eligible in terms of the said letter dated 16.05.2026.

In view of the aforesaid subsequent development and the submissions advanced by the learned counsel for the respondents, the present petitions stand disposed of.

Pending application(s), if any, shall also stand disposed of.

A copy of the present order be placed in the connected petitions.

(SAMEER JAIN),J